
Item 45 
Page 1 of 3 

 

July 29, 2024 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

August 6, 2024  

 

FROM 

NOEL CASTILLO, Director, Department of Public Works – Transportation  

 

SUBJECT 
..Title 
Amendment to Cooperative Agreement with the City of Hesperia for the Ranchero Road 
Corridor Widening Project 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 2 to Cooperative Agreement No. 11-424, effective upon execution 
by both parties, with the City of Hesperia for the Ranchero Road Corridor Widening project, 
extending the contract term by three years, for the total term of June 28, 2011, through August 
30, 2027, with no change to the not to exceed amount of $9,972,597, of County’s share of the 
project costs. 
(Presenter: Noel Castillo, Director, 387-7906) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of additional Discretionary General Funding (Net 
County Cost).  The Board of Supervisors (Board) allocated Net County Cost in the amount of 
$5,320,000 in the County’s 2018-19 budget for the Ranchero Road Corridor Widening Project 
east of Mariposa Road to 7th Avenue, in the Hesperia area (Project).  
 
Amendment No. 2 (Amendment) to Agreement No. 11-424 (Agreement) requires no additional 
County contribution. The County’s current contribution of $9,972,597 is funded by Net County 
Cost ($5,320,000), Measure “I” 2010-2040 Local Pass-Through revenue ($2,640,527), Regional 
Development Impact Fees collected in the Hesperia sphere of influence ($860,000), Senate Bill 
1 Local Partnership Program grant funds ($980,000), and the California Department of 
Resources Recycling and Recovery grant ($172,070). Sufficient appropriation and revenue are 
included in the Department of Public Works (Department) 2024-25 Road Operations budget 
(6650002164  TA1591). 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Project consists of widening Ranchero Road from two through lanes to a five-lane road that 
has four through lanes and one continuous left-turn lane. The road’s asphalt concrete will be 
replaced, and the culverts at several locations will be replaced and constructed anew. Traffic 
signals will be installed at the intersections of Ranchero Road at Maple Avenue, Cottonwood 
Avenue, and 7th Avenue, within the City limits, along with other related appurtenant work. The 
intent of the Project is to construct roadway improvements that will mitigate traffic congestion. 
 



Amendment to Cooperative Agreement with the City of Hesperia for the 
Ranchero Road Corridor Widening Project 
August 6, 2024 

 

 

Item 45 
Page 2 of 3 

 

The Project construction is expected to be completed in Summer 2024. Because of the timing of 
the Project completion and the Agreement’s termination date of August 30, 2024, the City and 
the County are mutually seeking to extend the Agreement term by three years to allow for 
sufficient time to reconcile the Project costs, complete the Project close-out phase, and prepare 
and submit the final invoices to the County for reimbursement. 
 
On June 28, 2011 (Item No. 95), the Board approved the Agreement with the City of Hesperia 
(City) approving the Project, environmental documentation, and design phases for the Project. 
The City serves as the lead agency for the Project. 
 
On March 24, 2020 (Item No. 39), the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement 
adding the construction phase and its relevant costs to the Agreement, which increased the 
County’s share of cost from $577,078 to $9,972,597. 
 
The proposed Amendment to the Agreement, will add electronic submission of the Agreement 
to paragraph 3.16, and extend the term by three years, for a new total period of June 28, 2011, 
to August 30, 2027. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement will remain in effect. 
 
Approval of this item aligns with the County and the Chief Executive Officer’s goals and 
objectives by continuing to work with the City through Project close-out.   
  
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Aaron Gest, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on June 18, 2024; Finance (Jessica Trillo, Administrative Analyst, 387-4222) on July 18, 
2024; and County Finance and Administration (Paloma Hernandez-Barker, Deputy Executive 
Officer, 387-5423) on July 22, 2024. 
 



Amendment to Cooperative Agreement with the City of Hesperia for the 
Ranchero Road Corridor Widening Project 
August 6, 2024 

 

 

Item 45 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Curt Hagman 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: August 6, 2024 
 

 
 

cc: Transportation - Johnson w/agree 
Contractor - c/o Transportation w/agree 
File - w/agree 

MBA 08/13/2024 

 


